
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2009 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th November, 2008 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Constitutional Amendment – Composition of Cabinet Liaison Groups (Pages 1 - 3) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  
6. Democratic Renewal Phase 2 (Pages 4 - 13) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  
7. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 14 - 21) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager.  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Jon Barry, Abbott Bryning, Roger Dennison, 

Janice Hanson, Geoff Knight and Keith Sowden 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Shirley Burns, Tina Clifford, Tony Johnson, Karen Leytham, Geoff Marsland, 

Ian McCulloch, Sylvia Rogerson, Peter Robinson and Paul Woodruff 
 

 
 
 



 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 
smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 12th January 2009 

 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Constitutional Amendment – Composition of Cabinet 
Liaison Groups 

  
Report of the Chief Executive 

21st January 2009  
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider whether each Political Group represented on the Council should have the option 
to appoint a representative to participate in future Cabinet Liaison Groups. 
 
This report is public. 

 
 
1.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That Audit Committee consider the matter of whether or not each Political 

Group should have the option to appoint a representative to participate in 
Cabinet Liaison Groups formed in the future, and if so make an appropriate 
recommendation to Council Business Committee regarding the amendment of 
the Constitution.  

 
2.0   Introduction 
 
2.1    A report has been requested by a Member on a possible change to the Council’s 

Constitution to allow all Political Groups represented on the City Council the option to 
appoint a representative to future Cabinet Liaison Groups.  

 
3.0 Background 
 
3.1 Members will be aware that Cabinet Liaison Groups are purely consultative and not 

decision-making bodies. They are chaired by a Member of Cabinet and there is no 
restriction on size although the group must be limited to what is manageable and 
effective for their purpose. They may be time limited or of longer standing, again 
depending on their purpose. Each Cabinet Liaison Group has its terms of reference 
and expected outputs approved by Cabinet before it meets. 

 
3.2 Currently, the participants in Cabinet Liaison Groups are invited to take part by the 

Chairman and can be made up from any or all of the following: 
 

• Other Members of Cabinet 
• Other Members of Council not on Cabinet 
• Others from outside the Council 
• Council Officers 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
There is no requirement currently for the Chairman to invite an Elected Member from 
each Political Group represented on the Council to take part in a Cabinet Liaison 
Group.  
 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 Option 1 – to amend the Council’s Constitution to state that the Chairman of a 

Cabinet Liaison Group must invite a Member from each Political Group represented 
on the Council to take part in future Cabinet Liaison Groups. In accordance with 
Article 15 of the Constitution this will require a recommendation from this Committee 
to the Council Business Committee. This may result in larger Cabinet Liaison Groups 
but would ensure that each Political Group had a ‘voice’ on the Cabinet Liaison 
Group. Political Groups may perceive this as a fairer option. With this option, the 
Cabinet Member chairing the Cabinet Liaison Group may also have a wider 
information and advisory platform to inform executive decision-making and policy 
effectiveness. 

 
4.2 Option 2 – to take no action with regard to amending the Constitution and continue 

with the current arrangement whereby the Chairman of the Cabinet Liaison Group 
decides who he/she will invite to take part, in view of the fact that Cabinet Liaison 
Groups are purely consultative and not decision-making bodies. There is a risk with 
this option that Members of Political Groups who are not invited to take part in a 
Cabinet Liaison Group will feel excluded from the consultative process. 

 
5.0 Conclusion 

5.1 In the light of the information contained in this report, Audit Committee is requested to 
consider whether it would be preferable to amend the Council’s constitution to state 
that the Chairman of a Cabinet Liaison Group must invite a Member from each Political 
Group represented on the Council to take part in future Cabinet Liaison Groups. 

 
 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
None 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
None 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None directly arising. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Cabinet Liaison Groups are not subject to political balance legislation.  
 
Should Option 1 be adopted, the Council’s Constitution would need to be amended 
accordingly. 
 

Page 2



MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Part 4, Section 4, paragraph 2.9 of the 
Council’s Constitution – Cabinet Procedure 
Rules; Cabinet Liaison Groups. 
 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE   
 
  
 

Democratic Renewal Phase 2 
21st January 2009 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise the Committee of how opportunities offered by the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 and other governance and democracy issues resulting from 
the Democratic Renewal Audit, might be taken forward.   
 
This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Committee considers which of the issues and suggested approaches 

in the report it wishes to take forward.   
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In September 2003, at the request of the Council, the Audit Commission carried out a 

Democratic Renewal Audit of the Council and produced an action plan, which the 
Council subsequently addressed. In June 2007, the Audit Committee received a 
report from the Chief Executive, providing an evaluation of the initiatives that had 
been implemented as a result of the Democratic Renewal Audit. The report 
concluded that Democratic Renewal was now embedded in the Council and an 
agenda that the Council viewed as ongoing. The Committee resolved that the 
functioning of Full Council be considered further with regard to democratic 
modernisation. 

 
1.2 At its meeting on 20th December 2007 the Local Governance Committee requested 

Officers to bring forward a Democratic Renewal Phase Two report in order to enable 
the Council to consider which opportunities offered by the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and other governance and democracy issues 
it might wish to take forward. 

  
2.0 Democratic Renewal – issues and suggested approaches 
 
2.1 The table at Appendix 1 summarises the various matters relating to governance and 

democracy which the Committee might like to take forward, and suggests an 
approach for tackling each issue. 

 

Agenda Item 6 Page 4



3.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
3.1 The options for consideration are:- 
 
Option 1 Decide to take forward 

only those issues that 
are a statutory 
requirement 

Some of the issues raised are statutory requirements 
and there is a risk that the Council might fail to take 
forward those issues, such as appointing a Leader on 
a four year basis from the next Council election. 

Option 2 Prioritise some of the 
other options to take 
forward 

Prioritisation would allow the most pressing issues to 
be taken forward swiftly, and address any risk of the 
Council failing to meet statutory requirements. 

Option 3 Decide to take all of the 
issues forward 

There are a significant number of issues in the report 
and, should the Committee decide to take all the 
issues forward, there would still be a need to 
prioritise and set realistic time scales for completion 
that relate to the importance of the issue.   

 
 
4.0 Conclusion  
 
4.1 The issues highlighted in this report form, as requested by this Committee, the 

second phase of the Democratic Renewal process to ensure that the Council 
continues to make improvements to its democratic processes.   

 
 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
There are no implications arising from this report. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  Any proposals for change 
will be evaluated for financial implications in the relevant report, prior to decisions being 
taken. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

Page 5



 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The report sets out any statutory requirements for change as result of the Local Government 
and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and highlights the need for amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution where applicable. 
 
MON
[...]

th

at
 O

ffi
ce

rs
 

in
ve

st
ig

at
e 

ho
w

 in
du

ct
io

n 
an

d 
su

pp
or

t f
or

 C
ab

in
et

 
M

em
be

rs
 c

ou
ld

 b
e 

im
pr

ov
ed

 u
po

n.
 T

hi
s 

w
or

k 
is

 in
 

pr
og

re
ss

. 
 

Page 13



   

Audit Committee  
Results of Internal Audit Work 

21st January 2009 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the results of Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
This report is public 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
(1) That the report is noted. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
1.1 Part of the Audit Committee's terms of reference is: 

"To receive and review the findings of both Internal and External Audit examinations 
and to ensure that management takes appropriate action to implement agreed 
recommendations and to remedy any internal accounting, organisational or 
operational control weaknesses identified."  (Constitution part 3, section 7, § 10)  

2.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 31st December 2008 
2.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued since the last report to Committee 

on 24th September 2008.  Summary reports are issued to Members for consideration 
and are also posted on the Council’s Intranet. 

2.2 If there are any specific questions about a report, or more detailed information is 
required, it would be helpful if Members could contact the Internal Audit Manager on 
telephone number 582028 or email dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk prior to the 
meeting. 

2.3 The list below gives the assurance opinion issued for areas audited since the 
September 2008 meeting. 

 

Audit Title Report Date Assurance Level 

New Audit Reports 

07/0676 Salt Ayre Sports Centre 12/09/08 Limited  
07/0685 Electronic Data Matching System 26/09/08 Reasonable  
07/0701 Procurement & Contract Management 01/10/08 Limited  
07/0684 Civica Authority Financials System 03/10/08 Reasonable  
08/0724 Land Charges 05/11/08 Limited  
07/0683 Storey Creative Industries 18/11/08 Reasonable  
08/0727 Public Health and S
[...]
ules and new financial monitoring
responsibilities. The majority of actions are now
scheduled to be implemented by 31/12/08 at which point a
formal follow-up will be undertaken.

24-Sep-08 Management - Post
Audit Review

Limited Little progress has been made due to other/increasing
work commitments and cover for officers who have left the
Council and have not been replaced and long-term
sickness. A new version of the Task job management
system is due to be implemented early in the new year,
however, after which arrangements will be made to
consider implementation of the required Anite system
upgrade with a view to addressing the key action of
implementing new arrangements for reconciling the
Housing net debit to the General Ledger

12-Dec-08 Management - Post
Audit Review

07/0676 - Salt Ayre Sports Centre

Limited Raising the assurance level to reasonable could be
achieved by the implementation of agreed actions relating
to: reconciliation of income to the general ledger;
appropriate segregration of duties; and management of
the booking system.

12-Sep-08 Internal Audit - Final
Report

Limited Some progress has been made in implementing agreed
actions, although a number longer term actions have yet
to be implemented including a proposed restructure within
the Sports Centre due to completed by April 2009.

23-Dec-08 Management - Post
Audit Review

Produced on 23/12/2008 10:37:13 Page 1 of 4

Page 18



Date of
Assessment Source

Level of Assurance
Provided Comments

07/0688 - Income Tax and National Insurance 2007/08 (Expenses and Benefits)

Minimal The assurance opinion relates specifically to the payment
of expenses and benefits which is only a small element of
the Council's overall tax arrangements and the potential
impact of being found non compliant in this area is
considered low. Reasonable assurance will take some
time to achieve as procedures for several
expenses/benefits need a thorough review. The
assignment of responsibilities through the impending
recrui
[...]
 Internal Audit - Final
Report

Limited The proposed partnership performance framework was
considered by the Budget and Performance Panel on
15/07/08 and approved by Individual Cabinet Member
Decision on 22/08/08.

A 'mapping' exercise is underway to determine the
number, type and purpose of existing partnerships and to
follow this up with an assessment of the impact and
effectiveness of individual partnerships. Pilot studies using
the Partnership Development & Evaluation Toolkit are due
to commence for the Community Safety Partnership and
the Museums Partnership by the end of September 2008.

The Principal Auditor is acting as project manager for this
implementation (scheduled to be complete by 31/03/09)
and will provide updates to each future meeting of the
Audit Committee.

19-Sep-08 Management - Post
Audit Review

Limited Significant progress has been made in recent months
following the setting up of a Project Team to deliver the
core objectives of undertaking a 'mapping' exercise to
determine the number, types and purpose of existing
partnerships and to follow this up with an evaluation of
those considered to be of 'major' significance to the
Council. The mapping exercise is on track to be
completed by the end of December and, following a
successful pilot, the evaluation toolkit is scheduled to be
rolled out from January 2009.

Assurance is likely to be raised to 'Reasonable' following
implementation of the toolkit and planned actions to
develop the performance management and governance
arrangements relating to partnership working

12-Dec-08 Management - Post
Audit Review

Produced on 23/12/2008 10:37:13 Page 3 of 4

Page 20



Date of
Assessment Source

Level of Assurance
Provided Comments

07/0708 - Income Management (Housing Rents Direct Debit Payments)

Limited Reasonable assurance could be achieved through
implementation of the Electronic Documentation
Management System (EDMS) and the Anite Direct Debit
Module.

30-Apr-08 Internal Audit - Final
Report

Limited Actions relating to the EDMS implementation within
Council Housing Services have been completed, although
some operational procedures need to be reviewed
following its implementation. The key action required to
raise the assurance opinion to "reasonable" is the
implementation of the Anite Direct Debit module, which is
now expected to be during Summer 2009. A formal
follow-up review will be undertaken at that time.

23-Sep-08 Management - Post
Audit Review

Limited Progress has been limited due to other work
committments and operational issues around the EDMS
implementation. Assurance opinion will remain at 'limited'
until such time as the Anite Direct Debit Module is fully
tested and implemented

12-Dec-08 Management - Post
Audit Review

Produced on 23/12/2008 10:37:13 Page 4 of 4

Page 21


	Agenda
	5 Constitutional Amendment â•ﬁ Composition of Cabinet Liaison Groups
	6 Democratic Renewal Phase 2
	Democratic Renewal Phase 2

	7 Results of Internal Audit Work
	Results of Internal Audit Work - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  21ST JANUARY 2009
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), Jon Barry, Abbott Bryning, 

Roger Dennison, Geoff Knight, Keith Sowden and Rob Smith (Substitute for 
Councillor Janice Hanson) 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillor Janice Hanson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Debbie Chambers Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Sharon Marsh Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
23 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th November, 2008 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record.  
  
24 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman.  
  
25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
26 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT – COMPOSITION OF CABINET LIAISON GROUPS 
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report to enable the Committee to 

consider whether each Political Group represented on the Council should have the 
option to appoint a representative to participate in future Cabinet Liaison Groups. 
 
Members were informed that Cabinet Liaison Groups were purely consultative and not 
decision-making bodies. Currently, the participants of Liaison Groups were invited to 
take part by the Chairman. 
 
The Committee felt that the system of appointing Members to Liaison Groups worked 
well, as participants tended to be invited for their expertise in a particular area. It was 
thought that smaller groups may not always know when a new Cabinet Liaison Group 
had been set up as they were not represented on Cabinet. It was therefore requested 
that the Chief Executive write to all Groups to inform them when a new Cabinet Liaison 
Group had been set up. This would ensure all Councillors would be able to put 
themselves forward for a Group they had a particular interest in. 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST JANUARY 2009
 

Resolved unanimously:- 
 
(1) That the existing process of appointing Members to Cabinet Liaison Groups be 

reaffirmed. 
 
(2) That the Chief Executive be requested to write to all Political Groups to inform 

them when a new Cabinet Liaison Group is established.  
  
27 DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL PHASE 2  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer presented a report that advised the Committee 

of opportunities offered by the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, and other governance and democracy issues resulting from the Democratic 
Renewal Audit and how these opportunities might be taken forward. 
 
Members discussed each topic for consideration individually, as follows: 
 
The Constitution 
 
The Committee recognised that the Constitution was a difficult document to understand, 
however, a huge amount of work would be required to simplify and clarify the whole 
document as suggested. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That Officers be requested to prepare a further report for the Audit Committee 

detailing the issues and options with regard to the process for amending and 
updating the Constitution, the Urgent Business procedure and Special Urgency. 

 
(2) That the Committee notes the need to simplify and clarify the Constitution 

document, but recognises the amount of work involved and recommends that 
this be undertaken at a later stage. 

 
Appointment of Leader 
 
It was noted that, as a requirement of the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007, the Council would be required to change its procedure for appointing 
the Leader to on a 4 yearly basis. This would be effective from the next Council election 
in 2011.  
 
Byelaws 
 
It was reported that Part 6 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007 provided that Local Authorities would be able to make certain byelaws and 
enforce them with fixed penalty notices without agreement from central Government. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(3) That the Monitoring Officer be requested to look into the constitutional 

amendments that would be required to reflect the changes made regarding 
byelaws. 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST JANUARY 2009
 

Petitions 
 
It was noted that a recent White Paper had introduced a duty for Councils to respond to 
petitions. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(4) To recommend to Council Business Committee that a change in procedure rules 

be made to state that petitions should be passed to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to consider and carry out any inquiry work, as appropriate, before 
reporting back to Cabinet or the relevant decision-making body. 

 
Council 
 
Members were requested to consider proposals to streamline Full Council meetings, by 
introducing limits to Councillor question time and moving it to the end of the Agenda. It 
was also reported that, currently, questions could be asked of Chairmen, or Cabinet 
Members, concerning areas outside of their remit. 
 
Members discussed these proposals in detail. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(5) That Audit Committee recommends that Council Business Committee consider 

introducing further restrictions on questions from Councillors at Full Council 
meetings. 

 
(6) That Officers be requested to prepare a report for submission to the Audit 

Committee to consider instigating a ‘filter’ system within the Constitution to allow 
the Chief Executive to reject questions which fall outside the remit of the Member 
they are directed to. 

 
Outside Body, Partnerships and Board Appointments 
 
It was noted that outside body representation might benefit from development and active 
management to improve its effectiveness and that the Council Business Committee 
would be considering this issue. 
 
Officer Training 
 
It was reported that some officers were having difficulty understanding and operating the 
decision-making process. It was suggested that an e-learning module on the intranet be 
produced for use in conjunction with the current training courses already established. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(7) That the introduction of an e-learning module be investigated and that other 

training arrangements continue. 
 
 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST JANUARY 2009
 

Development of Electronic Decision-Making 
 
It was noted that there were a number of features of the Modern.gov Committee 
management system that would further improve and help co-ordinate the decision-
making process. 
 
Members were informed that paperless meetings of the Council Business Committee 
had proved a success. Concern was expressed at the standard of laptops and Members 
were informed that new laptops were being rolled out to all Councillors in the near future.
 
Members discussed wireless networking but did not feel there was a need to increase 
the availability of wireless networks to all committee rooms used for meetings. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(8) That a report be prepared for Council Business Committee on the further 

features of the Modern.gov Committee management system. 
 
(9) That a report be brought back to this Committee on the savings made, feedback 

received, problems encountered and estimated costs of supplying more laptops. 
 
Neighbourhood Working, Community Leadership and Devolved Decision-Making 
 
Members were informed that Poulton Neighbourhood Management had successfully 
carried out a Participatory Budgeting pilot in February 2008 and that a report evaluating 
the event had been presented to Cabinet for its consideration and that a further report 
would be presented in due course. 
 
It was noted that, under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, the Council would be able to delegate functions to individual Councillors to make 
decisions on issues that affect their ward. 
 
It was reported that the Communities in Control White Paper highlighted how the 
transfer of assets to community uses could help empower communities. 
 
The Committee were also informed that the Local Government and Public Involvement 
in Health Act 2007 placed great emphasis on supporting Councillors in their role as 
community leaders and it was noted that Community Leadership had been identified as 
a priority in the Member Development Strategy for 2007/8-2010/11. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(10) That no further action be taken, at this time, with regards to the constitutional 

aspects of neighbourhood working, community leadership and devolved 
decision-making. 

 
Town Council and Parish Councils 
 
Members were requested to consider whether any support, training and contact would 
need to be supplied to the new Morecambe Town Council and whether existing 
arrangements with Parish Councils should be reviewed. It was noted that there were 
local and national supporting bodies for Town and Parish Councils. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST JANUARY 2009
 

Resolved:- 
 
(11) That no further action be taken at this time. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Development 
 
It was noted that an internal audit had found that the Council had no overarching 
strategy in place to guide partnership activity and that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was considering this issue. A report had been presented to the Budget and 
Performance Panel and actions were being implemented from that report. 
 
Members noted that Officers would be preparing a report to Council on the new 
Councillor Call for Action requirement in due course. Amendments to the Constitution 
would be required and a procedure developed following the issue of guidance from the 
Secretary of State. 
 
Unitary Local Government 
 
It was noted that Unitary Local Government was still part of Council policy. However the 
Government had indicated that it was unlikely that there would be any further invitations 
to develop Unitary Government again, within the lifetime of this Parliament. 
 
Members were asked to consider requesting further information on the possibilities 
offered by the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 for a Local 
Authority to request the Boundary Commission to change a boundary, abolish a local 
government area or create a new local government area. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(12) That no further action be taken with regard to pursuing Unitary Local 

Government unless it was likely to be offered by the Government again. 
 
Rationalisation of Bureaucracy 
 
Members were informed that the Council Innovation Forum had suggested that the 
democratic and decision-making process took too long and was overly complicated.  
 
Resolved:- 
 
(13) That the comments of the Council Innovation Forum be noted. 
 
Meeting Room Facilities 
 
It was reported that there were a number of problems with the existing meeting room 
facilities and that information on options for refurbishment had been obtained. However, 
the current financial situation had led to the growth bid being withdrawn at this stage. 
 
Individual Cabinet Member and Officer Delegated Decisions 
 
Members were informed that it was currently the responsibility of the service to obtain 
the approval of the Cabinet Member on a report provided by the service and that 
problems had been caused by this. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST JANUARY 2009
 

 
It was noted that in comparison to a number of Councils, Lancaster City Council had a 
low level of delegation to officers. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(14) That Democratic Services take over the role of obtaining the approval of the 

Cabinet Member on all reports for Individual Cabinet Member Decision and 
inform Services accordingly. 

 
(15) That officers be requested to prepare a report to Council to assist Members to 

review the scheme of delegation to officers. 
 
Meetings and Minutes 
 
Members were requested to consider streamlining Committee meetings, how to reduce 
the length of Committee meetings and whether long meetings such as those held by 
Cabinet and Planning Committee would benefit from amending start times and/or setting 
finish times. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(16) That Democratic Services be requested to consult with Members of Cabinet and 

Planning Committee for their views on these issues. 
 
Executive Support and Development 
 
Members noted that needs had been identified to further support Cabinet Members 
through the provision of dedicated support and further training and development. 
Political Leadership had been identified in the current Member Development Strategy as 
a project area to be developed and Officers were investigating how induction and 
support for Cabinet Members could be improved upon.  

  
28 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report that informed the Committee of the 

results of the Internal Audit work for the period. 
 
It was noted that the first substantial assurance level had been awarded to Public Health 
and Safety. 
 
Members were informed that Housing Rents (debit control) had remained at a limited 
assurance level and it was suggested that if improvements had not been made before 
the next meeting, based on the actions proposed, that the relevant Officer be invited to 
attend to explain why the assurance level had not increased. The same was applicable 
for Income Tax and National Insurance 2007/08 (Expenses and Benefits). 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 21ST JANUARY 2009
 

(2) That, if the follow up audit to Housing Rents (debit control) and Income Tax and 
National Insurance 2007/08 (Expenses and Benefits) does not improve the 
assurance level, the relevant Officers be requested to attend the next meeting of 
the Audit Committee to explain why.  

  
  

 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.38 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk 


